
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Pension Fund Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Wednesday 13th May, 2020 

   

Time: 
 

 5.00 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Please note that this meeting will take place virtually 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 

 

  Eoghain Murphy (Chairman) 
Barbara Arzymanow 

 

Angela Harvey 
Patricia McAllister 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda. 

   

T
 

 If you require any further information, please contact the 
Committee Officer, Toby Howes, Senior Committee and 
Governance Officer. 
 
Tel: 07815 663854; Email@ thowes@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations of interest by Members and Officers of 
any pecuniary interest or any other significant interest in matters 
on this agenda. 
 

 

3.   STRATEGIC INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW (Pages 3 - 30) 

 Report of the Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions. 
 

 

4.   PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE TO 31 MARCH 2020 AND 
RISK MONITORING 

(Pages 31 - 84) 

 Report of the Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions. 
 

 

 
 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
5 May 2020 
 



 

 

Committee Report 
 
 

Decision Maker: 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

13 May 2020 

Classification: 
 

General Release 

Title: 
 

Strategic Investment Strategy Review 
 

Wards Affected: 
 

All 

Policy Context: 
 

Effective control over council activities  

Financial Summary:  
 

There are no direct financial implications 
arising from this report. 
 

Report of: 
 

Phil Triggs 
Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and 
Pensions 
 

ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk 
020 7641 4136 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report details the investment strategy review undertaken by the 
Fund’s investment advisor, Deloitte, shown as Appendix 1. A review of 
the current investment strategy has been undertaken, highlighting 
observations and recommendations to contemplate when considering 
the new investment strategy.  
 

1.2 The investment strategy presented has been revised from a version 
compiled for the previous committee meeting, due to the ongoing impact 
of the COVID-19 pandemic.  
 

1.3 Also attached are the management fee schedules, which detail the 
management fee implications, including: 

 

 a breakdown of current fees compared with expected fees; 

 a comparison of passive equity versus active equity management; 
and 

 annual fixed costs. 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

mailto:ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk


 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 The Committee is recommended to: 
 

a) Reduce the equity allocation by 10% to 55%, with 5% invested 
within fixed income and 5% in an illiquid alternative asset class. 
 

b) Review the current equity portfolio and agree to the addition of 
a new actively managed equity mandate to complement the 
existing portfolio. 

 
c) Select renewable infrastructure as a new illiquid alternative 

asset class. 
 

d) Consider the placing of an additional 5% in fixed Income across 
the existing portfolios or to allocate to a new mandate, e.g., 
direct lending. 

 
e) Consider whether residential property would offer greater 

diversification than the existing long lease and core mandates. 
 

 
3. PROPOSALS AND ISSUES 
 

Current Investment Strategy  
 
3.1 The Fund’s s
[...]
, Northern Trust. 

 

 Generating income: currently, income (dividends and interest) 
from asset managers is redistributed back into each fund. It would 
be relatively easy to switch to the distributing share class with no 
additional cost. 

 
Strategy Proposals 

 
3.5 Deloitte has set out three alternative strategy proposals going forward, 

with the aim of reducing equity allocation risk and increasing 
diversification: 
 

 Strategy 1: Reduce equities allocation to 60%, with the additional 
5% going to fixed income: this has the benefit of reducing volatility 
to 12.8%. However, the expected return will reduce by 0.2%. 

 

 Strategy 2: Reduce equities allocation to 55%, and make a 5% 
allocation to fixed income and 5% to a new illiquid alternative. This 
would bring the volatility down to 12.6% with the expected return 
reducing by 0.2%. 

 

 Strategy 3: Reduce equities allocation to 50%, and increase the 
allocation to fixed income by 5%, infrastructure by 5% and 5% to a 
new illiquid alternative. This would reduce the volatility to 12.3%. 
However, the expected return would fall by 0.3%. 

 
Proposed strategy and implementation 

 
3.6 As per the Deloitte strategy review, the recommended way forward would 

be to implement Strategy 2 and decrease the equity allocation by 10%, 
moving 5% to fixed income and 5% to illiquid alternatives. This would 
result in a decrease of 0.2% in expected return but volatility would 
decrease by 0.6% to 12.6% and value at risk would reduce by £30m. 

Page 5



 

 
3.7 The current equity allocation comprises of 70% within the LGIM Global 

Passive fund and 30% within Baillie Gifford Alpha Growth mandate. In 
order to improve diversification within this asset class, it is suggested that 
a third global equity manager is selected to complement the other two 
managers. When selecting a new equity manager, the Pension Fund 
Committee should consider the options available on the London CIV 
platform and may also want to consider 
[...]
s compared with expected fees, passive versus 
active equity management fees and annual fixed costs relating to the 
Pension Fund.  

 

Page 6



 

4.2 As set out in Appendix 2, the annual fixed costs charged to the Pension 
Fund relating to pooling and investment management advisory fees total 
£128k per annum.  

 
4.3 The management fee schedule, within Appendix 2, sets out the annual 

management charge within each mandate, along with the additional 
London CIV management fees for those pooled in the LCIV and any 
performance fees. The London CIV management fee ranges from 5bps 
for active equity management to 0.5bp for passive equities.  

 
4.4 A comparison of active and passive equity management fees is shown 

within Appendix 2. With funds invested with an active equity manager, 
up to 93% could be saved on fees annually if the cash were to be 
invested within a passive mandate. It should be noted that the 
performance volatility of the active equity asset managers should also be 
taken into consideration. 

 
4.5 Using asset values as at 31 January 2020, the following table breaks 

down the management fees under the current investment strategy 
compared with the expected fees if Strategy 2 were to be implemented. 
It is anticipated that there would be a slight increase in fees of circa 3% 
if Strategy 2 was implemented. This is a result of a reduction in the 
allocation to equities moving to illiquid asset classes, which generally 
have a higher management cost associated with them. 

 
 Table 1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  Please note the data above excludes performance fees. 
 
 
 

Asset Managers

Current 

Strategy Current Fees

Strategy 2 

Proposal

Estimated 

Fees

Equity 65% £3,409,074 55% £2,242,416

Passive Equities 22.5% £178,091 18.3% £145,111

Global Active 20.0% £1,143,985 36.7% £2,097,305

UK Active 22.5% £2,086,999 0.0% £0

Fixed Income 20% £730,836 25% £1,271,910

Multi Asset Credit 6.5% £532,571 6.5% £532,571

Bonds 13
[...]
igned instruction

Insight Buy & Maintain c. 2.2% £4.5m Quarterly (up to 20 days 
after end February, May, 
August and November)

Subscription form

LCIV MAC c. 0.5% (based on 
income, net of 
expenses)

£0.5m Once per annum in 
February

Subscription form

ASI Long Lease Property c. 4.1% £3.1m Quarterly (end January, 
April, July, November)

Side letter

Total c. £28.4m

P
age 23



14

Strategy proposalP
age 24



15

Possible solutions

Strategy proposal

Strategic allocation

We modelled three alternative strategies alongside the current strategic benchmark, with a theme focussing on reducing the 
equity risk and increasing portfolio diversification. The three strategies’ asset allocations are provided in the table below, 
alongside expected return, volatility and Value at Risk figures of each strategy:

As the table shows, all three alternative strategies have slightly lower best estimate returns. We feel a slight reduction in the 
expected return is appropriate given the current funding position. Importantly, each strategy has significantly lower volatility
as a result of reducing the equity allocation and increasing diversification, in particular making use of illiquid alternatives.

Current Strategy 1 Strategy 2 Strategy 3

Equity 65% 60% 55% 50%

Fixed income 20% 25% 25% 25%

Property 10% 10% 10% 10%

Infrastructure 5% 5% 5% 10%

Illiquid Alternative - - 5% 5%

Expected return 5.4% 5.2% 5.2% 5.1%

Volatility 13.2% 12.8% 12.6% 12.3%

Value at Risk £417.7m £403.6m £392.7m £382.0m

P
age 25



16

Strategy 2

Strategy proposal

To implement Strategy 2, the Fund would be required to:

This would result in:

Decrease the equity 
allocation by c. 7%

Make a c. 3% allocation to a new 
fixed income strategy / rebalance 

the existing portfolio

Make a 5% allocation to a new 
illiquid alternative

A 0.2% decrease in expected 
return 

A 0.6% decrease in expected
volatility

A c. £30m decrease in equity 
portfolio Value at Risk

393

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

E
q
u
it
y

P
ro

p
e
rt

y

A
lt
e
rn

a
ti
v
e
s

C
re

d
it
 R

is
k

C
a
s
h

L
ia

b
il
it
y
 N

o
m

in
a
l 
R
is

k

L
ia

b
il
it
y
 R

e
a
l 
R
is

k

N
o
m

in
a
l 
H

e
d
g
e

R
e
a
l 
H

e
d
g
e

D
iv

e
rs

if
ic

a
ti
o
n

T
o
ta

l

V
a
R
 (

£
m

)

1 Year Value at Risk

P
age 26



17

ConclusionP
age 27



18

Recommendations and next steps

Conclusion

Investment strategy

The Committee should discuss and agree the most appropriate strategic allocation for the Fund going forward. We have 
recommended a strategy which we believe is suitable for Fund given the funding position and current investment markets. 
Specifically we have suggested:

1. Reducing the strategic equity allocation by c. 10% to 55%, increasing the fixed income allocation to 25% and introducing a 
5% allocation to a new illiquid alternative.

2. Consider Renewable Infrastructure as a new illiquid alternative. This may require training on the asset class ahead of 
assessing suitable strategies.

3. Consider whether the 5% increase to fixed income should be to a new mandate or to rebalance the existing portfolio. 

4. Following the real estate training session, review the appropriateness of the current property portfolio and agree next steps
and consider whether a residential property allocation may offer more diversification than the current long lease mandate.

5. Review the equity portfolio and in particular, give consideration to adding a new mandate that would compliment the Baillie 
Gifford fund.

P
age 28



19

Risk Warnings

• Past performance is not necessarily a guide to the future.

• The value of investments may fall as well as rise and you may not get back the amount invested.

• Income from investments may fluctuate in value.

• Where charges are deducted from capital, the capital may be eroded or future growth constrained.

• Investors should be aware that changing investment strategy would incur some costs.

• Any recommendations in this report should not be viewed as a guarantee of future performance.

P
age 29



This publication has been written in general terms and we recommend that you obtain professional advice before acting or 
refraining from action on any of the contents of this publication. Deloitte Total Reward and Benefits Limited accepts no liability 
for any loss occasioned to any person acting or refraining from action as a result of any material in this publication.

Deloitte Total Reward and Benefits Limited is registered in England and Wales with registered number 03981512 and its 
registered office at Hill House, 1 Little New Street, London EC4A 3TR, United Kingdom.

Deloitte Total Reward and Benefits Limited is a subsidiary of Deloitte LLP, the United Kingdom affiliate of Deloitte NWE LLP, a 
member firm of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited, a UK private company limited by guarantee (“DTTL”). DTTL and each of its 
member firms are legally separate and independent entities. DTTL and Deloitte NWE LLP do not provide services to clients. 
Please see www.deloitte.com/about to learn more about our global network of member firms. 

Deloitte Total Reward and Benefits Limited is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. 

© 2019 Deloitte Total Reward and Benefits Limited. All rights reserved.

P
age 30



  

 

 

Committee Report 
 

 
Decision Maker: 
 
Date: 

 
PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
13 May 2020 
 

Classification: 
 

General Release 

Title: 
 

Pension Fund Performance to 31 March 2020 
and Risk Monitoring 
 

Wards Affected: 
 

All 

Policy Context: 
 

Effective control over council activities  

Financial Summary:  
 

There are no immediate financial implications 
arising from this report. 
 

Report of: 
 

Phil Triggs 
Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and 
Pensions 
 

ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk 
020 7641 4136 

 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 This report presents the performance of the Pension Fund’s investments 

to 31 March 2020, together with an update of the Pension Fund risk 
registers. 
 

1.2 The Fund underperformed the benchmark gross of fees by 1.43% over 
the quarter end year to 31 March 2020. 

 
1.3 The risk register is divided into two sections: governance (investment and 

funding) and pensions administration. The top five risks are highlighted 
in the report below. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 The Committee is asked to note: 

 

 the performance of the Fund’s investments to 31 March 2020; 
 

 the risk registers for the Pension Fund, as updated in May 2020. 
 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 4

mailto:ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk


 

3. Pension Fund Performance 
 

3.1 This report provides an update of the Pension Fund’s performance to 31 
March 2020. The performance analytics report (Appendix 1) has been 
prepared by Northern Trust, the Fund’s global custodian. 
 

3.2 The performance analytics report shows that, over the quarter to 31 
March 2020, the Fund underperformed its benchmark gross of fees by 
1.43%. As a result of COVID-19 impacting global markets and 
complexities in illiquid asset valuations over the quarter, the market value 
of the Fund’s investment assets fell by £222m to £1.324bn.  

 
3.3 The majority of mandates provided a negative return during the quarter. 

However, Aberdeen Standard and Pantheon provided a positive return of 
1.62% and 14.33% gross of fees. Baillie Gifford, Hermes and Pantheon 
outperformed their benchmark gross of fees by 2.33%, 0.65% and 
12.13% respectively. 

 
3.4 Over the year, the Fund returned -7.02% gross of fees, underperforming 

its benchmark gross of fees by 1.43%, largely as a result of the impact of 
COVID-19 on equities and multi asset credit. During this period, Longview 
and CQS significantly underperformed their benchmarks by 9.19% and 
18.78% (gross of fees) respectively.  

 
3.5 Over the longer three-year period to 31 March 2020, the Fund provided a 

positive return of 1.25%, marginally underperforming its benchmark 
(gross of fees) by 0.26%, with Aberdeen Standard and
[...]
 Management Agreements (IMAs) clearly 

state WCC's expectations in terms of investment performance 

targets. 2) Investment manager performance is reviewed on a 

quarterly basis. 3) The Pension Fund Committee should be 

positioned to move quickly if it is felt that targets will not be 

achieved. 4) Portfolio rebalancing is considered on a regular basis 

by the Pension Fund Committee. 5) The Fund's investment 

management structure is highly diversified, which lessens the 

impact of manager risk compared with less diversified structures.

2 18

05/05/2020

P
age 78



Operational 11

Insufficient attention paid to 

environmental, social and 

governance (ESG) issues, leading to 

reputational damage. The Council 

declared a climate emergency in 

September 2019, how this will effect 

the Pension Fund going forward is 

currently unknown.

3 2 4 9 3 27

1) Review ISS in relation to published best practice (e.g. 

Stewardship Code) 2) Ensure fund managers are encouraged to 

engage and to follow the requirements of the published ISS. 3) The 

Fund is a member of the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum 

(LAPFF), which raises awareness of ESG issues and facilitates 

engagement with fund managers and corporate company 

directors. 4) Following a carbon review of the Pension Fund 

investments, the Fund may consider investing in low carbon assets. 

5) An ESG and RI Policy has been drafted for the Pension Fund.

2 18

05/05/2020

Governance 12

Implementation of proposed 

changes to the LGPS (pooling) does 

not conform to plan or cannot be 

achieved within laid down 

timescales.

3 2 1 6 3 18

1) Officers consult and engage with MHCLG, LGPS Scheme Advisory 

Board, advisors, consultants, peers, various seminars and 

conferences. 2) Officers engage in early planning for 

implementation against agreed deadlines. 3) Uncertainty 

surrounding new MHCLG pooling guidance. 

3 18

05/05/2020

Investment 13

Increased risk to global economic 

stability. Outlook de
[...]
 

challenged if seen to be non-

compliant with OJEU rules. Poor 

specifications lead to dispute. 

Unsuccessful fund managers may 

seek compensation following non 

compliant process.

2 2 3 7 2 14

TREAT - 1) Ensure that assessment criteria remains robust and that 

full feedback is given at all stages of the procurement process.

1 7

05/05/2020

Funding 41

The level of inflation and interest 

rates assumed in the valuation may 

be inaccurate leading to higher than 

expected liabilities.

4 2 1 7 2 14

TREAT: 1) Review at each triennial valuation and challenge actuary 

as required. Growth assets and inflation linked assets in the 

portfolio should rise as inflation rises.
1 7

05/05/2020

P
age 83



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Strategic Investment Strategy Review
	3b - Appendix 1 WCC - Strategy review - May 2020 vf

	4 Pension Fund Performance to 31 March 2020 and Risk Monitoring
	4b- Appendix 1 - City of Westminster Total Fund 0320
	City of Westminster Total Fund
	Investment Hierarchy
	Market Value Summary - One Month
	Growth Over Time-Inception to Date
	Asset Class Performance

	Majedie
	Growth Over Time-Inception to Date
	Asset Class Performance

	Baillie Gifford
	Growth Over Time-Inception to Date
	Asset Class Performance

	LGIM
	Growth Over Time-Inception to Date
	Asset Class Performance

	Longview Partners
	Growth Over Time-Inception to Date
	Asset Class Performance

	Insight IM (Core)
	Growth Over Time-Inception to Date
	Asset Class Performance
	Greatest Asset Impact

	LCIV Global MAC
	Asset Class Performance
	Growth Over Time-Inception to Date

	Hermes Property
	Growth Over Time-Inception to Date
	Asset Class Performance

	Standard Life Property
	Growth Over Time-Inception to Date
	Asset Class Performance

	Pantheon Global Infrastructure
	Asset Class Performance
	Growth Over Time-Inception to Date

	Appendix
	Disclaimer(s)


	4c - Appendix 2 - Risk Register Scoring Matrix
	4d - Appendix 3 - Risk Register Administration
	4

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Pension Fund Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Pension Fund Committee held on Wednesday 13th 
May, 2020, This meeting took place place virtually. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Eoghain Murphy (Chairman), Barbara Arzymanow, 
Angela Harvey and Patricia McAllister 
 
Also Present: Phil Triggs (Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions), Mathew 
Dawson (Strategic Finance Manager), Billie Emery (Pension Fund Manager). Matthew 
Hopson (Strategic Investment Manager), Kevin Humpherson (Deloitte), Andrew 
Bullman (Deloitte)) and Toby Howes (Senior Committee and Governance Officer). 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 There were no changes to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3 STRATEGIC INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW 
 
3.1 Kevin Humpherson (Deloitte) presented the report and advised that 

consideration had been given to the triennial valuation and the Funding 
Strategy Statement as agreed by the Committee on 19 March 2020 as a basis 
for the proposals. The current allocation of assets was 65% in equity, 20% in 
fixed income, 10% in property and 5% in infrastructure. The Committee noted 
that they had agreed the infrastructure allocation recently in 2019.  

 
3.2 Kevin Humpherson stated that the current asset allocation in equities was an 

issue that the Committee may want to consider further. Although this asset 
class had been rewarding to the Pension Fund for a number of years, under 
the current circumstances, volatility was a matter than needed to be factored 
in and he added that the current allocation in passive equities was also quite 
substantial. A possible path was to diversify further to reduce the equity 
allocation.  

 



 
2 

 

3.3 Kevin Humpherson then referred to the options set out the report. He 
suggested that option 2, to decrease the equity allocation by 7%, a 3% 
allocation to a new fixed income strategy and 5% to a new illiquid alternative, 
may be a way forward that the Committee could consider. This option would 
reduce the anticipated volatility from 13.2% with the current allocation to 
12.6%.  

 
3.4 Kevin Humpherson concluded his presentation by commenting that investing 

in renewable infrastructure may also be desirable, particularly as there was 
huge demand to introduce green power and this would represent a good 
diversification option. 

 
3.5 The Committee then considered the options. Members asked whether fund 

manager fees were high in the renewable infrastructure asset class and 
sought reasons as to why the multi asset credit class was currently 
underperforming.  Further information was sought with regards to reallocating 
funds from equities. Members asked if any consideration had been given to 
investing in gold. With regards to recession and uncertainly in the financial 
market, Members asked what effects this may have om the Strategic 
Investment Strategy and what was the degree of flexibility for the strategy. 
Members also suggested that they would like further training and an update 
on infrastructure. 

 
3.6 Members commented that returns on investing in student properties seemed 

quite reasonable and asked what the impact may be on those wishing to 
downsize.  The performance of fixed interest bonds was queried.  

 
3.7 In reply to queries from the Committee, Kevin Humpherson advised that 

renewable infrastructure fund management fund manager fees were relatively 
high compared to fees in the equities asset allocation class. With regards to 
transferring funds from the equities asset allocation class, as this involved 
large sums, if this action was agreed by the Committee, he recommended that 
this be undertaken through a series of tranches. Kevin Humpherson 
acknowledged that the multi asset credit class was currently performing 
slightly below the benchmark, however over the longer term it was likely to 
achieve good returns. 

 
3.8 With regard to investing in gold, Kevin Humpherson stated that although there 

may be benefits in terms of investment return, there would be some exposure 
in respect of volatility. In acknowledging the current economic circumstances, 
he emphasised the importance of ensuring that the strategy was as adaptable 
as possible and decisions could be made on a quarterly basis to make any 
de-risking decisions. Kevin Humpherson stated that there were uncertainties 
in the property market, including the office market, because of the COVID-19 
pandemic, however some people may be motivated to downsize. He added 
that a training session on residential properties could be offered to Members if 
they wished.  In respect of fixed interest bonds, Kevin Humpherson advised 
that the Insight Buy and Maintain mandate’s return was linked to interest 
rates, however, it offered a relatively secure return.  

 



 
3 

 

3.9 Following careful consideration, the Committee decided that further 
information and training was required before a decision could be made on the 
strategy. The Committee therefore requested that a training session take 
place before the next meeting on 25 June where the strategy could be re-
considered. 

 
4 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE TO 31 MARCH 2020 AND RISK 

MONITORING 
 
4.1 Phil Triggs (Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions) updated the 

Committee on the performance of the Fund in light of the COVID-19 
pandemic. 

 
4.2 The Committee noted that the situation was fluid and there would be a further 

update on this matter at the next meeting. 
 
4.3      RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the performance of the Fund’s investments to 31 March 2020 be 
noted. 

 
2. That the risk registers for the Pension Fund, as updated in May 2020, be 

noted. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 6.54 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


